

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

Plaintiff-Appellee

-vs-

DAVID CHARLES ROARK

Defendant-Appellant.

_____ /

WAYNE COUNTY PROSECUTOR

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER OFFICE

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

Supreme Court No. 152562

Court of Appeals No. 316467

Lower Court No. 08-9312-01

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE BRIEF ON APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED v

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

Arguments: 6

Issue Preservation 6

Standard of Review..... 6

I. The judge failed to advise Mr. Roark of the severe consequence of lifetime electronic monitoring, a direct consequence of the plea. A defendant must be fully advised of the direct consequences of the plea under long-standing precedent deriving from constitutional due process..... 8

II. Mr. Roark demonstrated actual prejudice pursuant to MCR 6.508(d)(3)(b) because the defect in the plea proceedings rendered the plea involuntary..... 12

III. Whether defendant must demonstrate that he would not have pleaded guilty if he had known about lifetime electronic monitoring 16

IV. Regardless, this case should not be reviewed under MCR 6.500, as an alternative remedy, Mr. Roark asserts ineffective assistance of prior appellate counsel requires reinstatement of his direct appeal. 22

RELIEF SOUGHT..... 25

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Brady v United States</i> , 397 US 742; 90 S Ct 1463; 25 L Ed 2d 747 (1970).....	8, 10, 13, 17
<i>Evitts v Lucey</i> , 469 US 387; 105 S Ct 830; 83 L Ed 2d 821 (1985)	23
<i>Grady v N. Carolina</i> , 135 S Ct 1368; 191 L Ed 2d 459 (2015).....	15
<i>Hunter v Fogg</i> , 616 F2d 55 (CA 2, 1980).....	10
<i>Jamison v Flem</i> , 544 F3d 266 (CA 3, 2008).....	10
<i>King v Dutton</i> , 17 F3d 151 (CA 6, 1994)	10
<i>Lafler v Cooper</i> , 566 US ___; 132 S Ct 1376; 182 L Ed 2d 398 (2012)	17
<i>Lincoln v General Motors Corp</i> , 461 Mich 483; 607 NW2d 73 (2000).....	11
<i>McCarthy v United States</i> , 394 US 459; 89 S Ct 1166; 22 L Ed 2d 418 (1969)	13
<i>People v Brown</i> , 492 Mich 684; 822 NW2d 208 (2012)	13
<i>People v Carp</i> , 496 Mich 440; 852 NW2d 801 (2014).....	10
<i>People v Cole</i> , 491 Mich 325; 817 NW2d 497 (2012)	4, 7, 9, 10
<i>People v Fonville</i> , 291 Mich App 363; 804 NW2d 878 (2011).....	6, 7
<i>People v Jovan Mills</i> , 485 Mich 960; 774 NW2d 524 (2009)	23
<i>People v Lukity</i> , 460 Mich 484; 596 NW2d 607 (1999).....	6
<i>People v McSwain</i> , 259 Mich App 654 (2003).....	7
<i>People v Mosly</i> , 259 Mich App 90; 672 NW2d 897 (2003)	18
<i>People v Reed</i> , 449 Mich 375; 535 NW2d 496 (1995).....	19, 22
<i>People v Roark</i> , 497 Mich 895; 855 NW2d 743 (2014).....	6
<i>People v Trakhtenberg</i> , 493 Mich 38; 826 NW2d 136 (2012).....	23
<i>People v Walker</i> , 497 Mich 894; 855 NW2d 744 (2014)	17
<i>Rodriguez v United States</i> , 395 US 327; 89 S Ct 1715; 23 L Ed 2d 340 (1969).....	23
<i>Roe v Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 US 470, 477; 120 S Ct 1029; 145 L Ed 2d 985 (2000).....	23

Ruelas v Wolfenbarger, 580 F3d 403 (CA 6, 2009) 10

Smith v Doe, 538 US 84; 123 S Ct 1104; 155 L Ed 2d 164 (2003) 8, 9

Strickland v Washington, 466 US 668; 104 S Ct 2052; 80 L Ed 2d 674 (1984) 23

United States v Timmreck 441 US 780 (1979)..... 16, 19, 20, 21

Williams v Smith, 591 F 2d 169 (1979)..... 16, 20

Constitutions, Statutes, Court Rules

28 U.S.C. § 2255..... 19

MCL 750.145c (2) 1

MCL 750.520b 1, 13

MCL 750.520b(1) 9

MCL 750.520b(2)(d)..... 11

MCL 750.520c 13

MCL 750.520c(2)(b)..... 11

MCL 750.520n..... 9

MCL 750.520n(1) 11

MCL 791.285(1)(a)..... 10

MCL 791.285(1)(a)..... 14

Const 1963, art 1, § 17 11

Const 1963, art 1, § 20 23

US Const Am VI..... 23

US Const Amend XIV 11

MCR 6.302..... 13, 17

MCR 6.302(B) 10

MCR 6.302(B)(2)..... 13

MCR 6.310..... 21

MCR 6.310(C) 22

MCR 6.310(D) 12

MCR 6.402(B) 18

MCR 6.500..... 24

MCR 6.508..... iv, 14, 16, 21, 22

MCR 6.508(D) iv, 7, 12, 14, 16-19, 21

MCR 6.508(D)(3) 7, 12, 16

MCR 6.508(D)(3)(B) iv, 12, 16

MCR 6.508(D)(3)(b)(i) and (ii) 19

MCR 6.508(D)(3)(b)(ii) 21

MCR 7.205(G)(4)(a) 23

MCR 7.208(B) 22

MCR 7.212(1)(a)(iii)..... 22

MCR 7.216(A) 22

MCR 7.302(H)(1) 4
